Assumption / Result Unit Value Assumption / Result Unit Value

Total OP Plant Feed Mined Kt 10,228 Net Revenue US$M 1,437.6

Total UG Plant Feed Mined Kt 4,983 Initial Capital Costs US$M 125.1

Total Plant Feed Mined Kt 15,211 Sustaining Capital Costs US$M 62.3

Operating Strip Ratio Ratio 7.7 OP Mining Costs $/t Feed 18.33

Silver Grade1 g/t 99.59 UG Mining Costs $/t Feed 30.31

Gold Grade1 g/t 0.78 LOM Mining Costs $/t Feed 22.32

AgEq Grade1 g/t 157.31 Operating Cash Cost US$/oz AgEq 8.65

Silver Recovery % 88 All in Sustaining Cost US$/oz AgEq 11.35

Gold Recovery % 93 Mine Life Yrs 11

Silver Price US$/oz 21.00 Average process rate t/day 5,000

Gold Price US$/oz 1,550 After-Tax NPV (5% discount) US$M 295.0

Copper Price US$/lb 3.00 Pre-Tax NPV (5% discount) US$M 465.9

Payable Silver Metal Moz 42.9 After-Tax IRR % 45.8

Payable Gold Metal Koz 352.9 Pre-Tax IRR % 64.1

Payable Copper Mlb 4.5 After-Tax Payback Period Yrs 2.0

Payable AgEq Moz 69.6

1. Grades shown are LOM average feed grades including both OP and UG sources. Dilution of approximately
15% for OP material and 34% for UG material was used.

Table 2 &#8211; Los Ricos South PEA Gold and Silver Price Sensitivities

Sensitivity Base
Case

Gold Price (US$/oz) 1,200 1,300 1,450 1,550 1,650 1,800 2,000

Silver Price (US$/oz) 16.26 17.61 19.65 21.00 22.35 24.39 27.10

After-Tax NPV (5%) (US$M) 136.5 181.8 249.7 295.0 340.2 408.1 498.7

After-Tax IRR 26.5% 32.4% 40.6% 45.8% 50.8% 58.1% 67.4%

After-Tax Payback (years) 3.6 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7

Table 3 &#8211; Los Ricos South PEA Operating Expense and Capital Expense Sensitivities

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

15.02.2026 Seite 3/7

Sensitivity -20% -10% Base
Case

10% 20%

Operating Costs &#8211; NPV (US$M) 352.3 323.6 295.0 266.3 237.6

Operating Costs &#8211; IRR 52.2% 49.0% 45.8% 42.5% 39.1%

Capital Costs &#8211; NPV (US$M) 318.4 306.7 295.0 283.2 271.5

Capital Costs &#8211; IRR 56.9% 50.3% 45.8% 40.2% 36.1%

Capital and Operating Costs
The Los Ricos South Project has been envisioned as a combined open pit and underground mining
operation, with contract open pit mining in years one to six of the mine plan, and contract underground
mining in years six to eleven.

The processing plant is comprised of conventional crushing and grinding followed by cyanide tank leaching.
Back end filtration is required to maximize water recycling (dry stack tailings) as well as a SART (sulfidation,
acidification re-neutralization and thickening) circuit to re-generate cyanide back to the process and to
produce a saleable Cu2S copper sulfide product. Water supply to the process plant is provided by a nearby